

No. 14-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,
v.
ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL LEAGUE
OF CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN
RESOURCES, NATIONAL PUBLIC EMPLOYER
LABOR RELATIONS ASSOCIATION,
AND NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
Counsel of Record
Executive Director,
General Counsel
AMANDA KELLER
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
7910 Woodmont Avenue
Suite 1440
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 466-5424
cthompson@imla.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. AN EMPLOYER SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE UNDER TITLE VII FOR FAILING TO ACCOMMODATE AN EMPLOYEE OR PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYEE'S RELIGION UNLESS THE EMPLOYER HAS ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE NEED FOR THE ACCOMMODATION	9
II. IF THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS REVERSED, EMPLOYERS WILL BE FORCED TO RELY ON STEREOTYPES IN ORDER TO ASCERTAIN AN EMPLOYEE'S OR PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYEE'S RELIGION	15
A. THE PURPOSE OF TITLE VII IS TO AVOID STEREOTYPING INDIVID- UALS BASED ON TRAITS ASSOCIATED WITH PROTECTED CLASSES.....	15
B. IF THE EEOC'S RULE IS ADOPTED EMPLOYERS WILL BE FORCED TO INQUIRE INTO EMPLOYEES' AND PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYEES' RE- LIGIONS BASED ON STEREO- TYPES, WHICH WILL LEAD TO AN INCREASE IN DISCRIMINATION SUITS AGAINST EMPLOYERS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYERS WILL BE SIGNIFICANTLY IMPACTED BY ANY CHANGE TO THE TITLE VII RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION FRAMEWORK.....	22
A. THE EEOC’S CHANGE TO THE RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION FRAMEWORK CONFOUNDS HIRING PRACTICES FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYERS	22
B. PUBLIC EMPLOYERS MUST CONSIDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE IF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION CASES ARE CHANGED	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13-14
<i>Butt v. Board of Trustees</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 962 (C.D. Ill. 1999)	16
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	15
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	26
<i>Daniels v. City of Arlington</i> , 246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001)	8, 28
<i>EEOC v. Union Independiente De La Autoridad De Acueductos Y Alcantarillados De P.R.</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Francis v. Perez</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Good Shepherd Manor Foundation, Inc. v. City of Momence</i> , 323 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Hellinger v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	14
<i>Knight v. State Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U. S. 228 (1982).....	26
<i>Morales v. McKesson Health Solutions, LLC</i> , 136 Fed. Appx. 115 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena Limited Partnership</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (U.S. 1989).....	15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> : 133 S. Ct. 2388 (2013).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d) (1994).....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2)(A) (1994).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4) (1994).....	20
804 MASS REGS. CODE 03.01(9) (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.mass.gov/mcad/ regs804cmr0300.html	19
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 162-12-140 (2014).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>ADA Enforcement Guidance: Preemployment Disability-Related Questions and Medical Examinations</i> , EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OP- PORTUNITY COMMISSION, http://www.eeoc. gov/policy/docs/medfin5.pdf (last visited Jan. 19, 2015)	21
<i>Best Practices for Eradicating Religious Discrimination in the Workplace</i> , EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/best_pract
ices_religion.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/best_pract ices_religion.html (last visited Jan. 9, 2015) .	16
<i>Discrimination in Pre-Employment Inquiries</i> , MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, http://labor.mo.gov /mohumanrights/Discrimination/pre_empl oy_inquiries (last visited Jan. 22, 2015).....	19
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMIS- SION, ENFORCEMENT GUIDANCE ON DISABIL- ITY-RELATED INQUIRIES AND MEDICAL EX- AMINATIONS OF EMPLOYEES UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), No. 915.002 (July 27, 2000), http://www. eeoc.gov/policy/docs /guidance-inquiries. html#N_12_	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, <i>Religious Discrimination</i> , EEOC COMPLIANCE MANUAL, No. 915.003 (July 22, 2008), http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/religion.html#_ftn135	12, 13
<i>Guidelines on Equal Employment Practices: Preventing Discrimination in Hiring</i> , KANSAS HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION, http://www.khrc.net/hiring.html (last visited Jan. 22, 2015)	19
Natasha Krezic, <i>Style Guide: How to wear head scarves?</i> , FABFASHIONFIX (Apr. 22, 2013), http://fabfashionfix.com/style-guide-how-to-wear-head-scarves/	7
<i>Pre-Employment Inquiries and Religious Affiliation or Beliefs</i> , EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/practices/inquiries_religious.cfm (last visited Jan. 9, 2015).....	19
<i>Pre-Employment Inquiries—Discrimination Pitfalls</i> , IDAHO COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, http://humanrights.idaho.gov/discrimination/pre_employment.html (last visited Jan. 22, 2015).....	19
<i>Prohibited Employment Policies/Practices</i> , EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/practices/ (last visited Jan. 8, 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prohibited Employment Policies/Practices: Pre-Employment Inquiries</i> , EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/practices/#pre-employment_inquiries (last visited Jan. 9, 2015) ..	19
<i>Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace: Rights and Responsibilities</i> , EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/publications/qa_religious_garb_grooming.cfm#_ftnref10 (last visited Jan. 16, 2015)	11, 28
UTAH LABOR COMMISSION, UTAH LABOR COMMISSION ANTIDISCRIMINATION AND LABOR DIVISION (2010), http://laborcommission.utah.gov/media/pdfs/uald/pubs/STATELAWPACKET.pdf	19
